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P.O. Box 167
Sherwood, Oregon 97140
625-5522 625-5523

City of Sherwood
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 29, 1986 7:30 P.M.

Senior/Community Center

Planning Commission Minutes from 7-21-86 and 8-4-86.

Request for a Minor Land Partition by Walter Novak to
divide one lot into three, located in the NE corner of the
Tualatin-Sherwood & Edy Road intersection.

Request for a Minor Land Partition by Joan Tasker to divide
one lot into two, located at 475 E. Division Street.

Request by Commonwealth Property Management Services to
revise the approved Smith Farm Estates site plan to move
the recreation building and delete construction of the
greenway trail.

Public Hearing

1. Request by Tualatin Fire District for a height Variance
to construct a 37' high hose dryer/training tower
adjoining the existing district building, located at

655 NE Oregon Street.

Request by Tualatin Fire District for site plan approval of
the hose dryer/training tower.

For Your Information

A. Decision by City Council regarding Emilie List Plan
Amendment request.



STAFF REPORT

TO: City of Sherwood DATE TYPED: Sept. 16, 1986

Planning Commission

FROM: Carole W. Connell, Consulting Planner FILE NO.: 2271-45

Benkendorf & Associates

SUBJECT: Request for a Minor Land Partition of 16 Acres into Three Tax Lots

L. PROPOSAL DATA

Applicant:  Sabre Construction Company
R.G. Pike
P.O. Box 4527
Portland, Oregon 97208

Owner: Walter M. Novak, Et Al
14600 S.W. 72nd Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97223

Location: Northeast corner of Edy Road and Tualatin-Sherwood Road,
further described as Tax Lot 502, Map 2S-1-28A.

II. BACKGROUND DATA

The applicant is requesting that a 16-acre parcel be divided into three tax
lots. The parcel is presently used for agricultural purposes and has no
structures on it. The parcel directly adjoins Tualatin-Sherwood Road at the
intersection of Edy Road. The property is zoned General Industrial, GI, and
is located inside the Sherwood city limits. The parcel is adjoined on the
west by Paper Transportation Produets; on the north by vacant land; on the
south by Tualatin-Sherwood and Edy Roads; and on the east by P.M. Marshall's

vacant land, on which the City recently approved a subdivision.
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SHERWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODL PROVISIONS

. Section 4.00 Plan Compliance Review Process

. Table 4.04 Compliance Information

Chapter 2, Section 2.16 General Industrial (GI) Zone
Chapter 3, Section 3.00 Minor Land Partition
Sherwood Comprehensive Plan

Chapter 2, Section 5.01F Additional Setbacks

[=- B~ B S N -
. . . .

FINDINGS OF FACT

The subject parcel is 16 acres. The partition request is to divide the
parcel into three tax Ilots, Parcel 1 is 5.84 acres; Parcel 2 is 5.08

acres; and Parcel 3 is 5.08 acres in size.

The parcel is generally flat, except for the portion near Tualatin-
Sherwood Road, where the elevation rises about 24 feet from the remainder
of the parcel. The majority of the parcel is in pasture, with two small
stands of fir trees and brush.

Natural drainage of the land varies, as indicated on the applicant's
sketech map. There are no streams, wetlands, ponds or springs, or
floodplains on the site. There is no storm sewer system but, according to
the applicant, a natural drainage system complemented by a 12" buried

drain tile exists.

Road access to the site is available from Tualatin-Sherwood Road. The
P.M. Marshall subdivision, although not yet platted, provides road access
to the subject parcel from the east. See sketch. Access is also
potentially available from Paper Transportation's access road.

Water service is available from a line in Tualatin-Sherwood Road. Sewer
service is available from the adjoining Tax Lot 600 to the east. There is
not a City-approved storm drainage system.



v.

Washington County and the Tualatin Fire District have been notified of
this request. The Fire District had no comments. Washington County
submitted road requirements to be attached to an approval, in a letter
dated June 23, 1986. The applicant notified the County early in the
process. The County response indicates the following requirements (letter
attached):

a) No direct access to Tualatin-Sherwood or Edy Road. Access should be
through  Marshall Industrial Park, when the site develops, and
temporarily through Paper Transportation.

b) Right-of-way dedication of a minimum of 45' from centerline of Edy
Road and Tualatin-Sherwood Road frontage, including adequate corner
radius. The County reserves the right to require additional right-of-
way pending the results of the Environmental Impaet Study for the
construction of roads. (Note:  Washington County is planning a road
widening project for Tualatin-Sherwood Road in the near future.
Construction plans may identify the need for additional right-of-way.)

c¢) Consider constructing an access street from the site's east property
line to the proposed Marshall Industrial Park access at their west
property line.

Tualatin-Sherwood Road is a major arterial and requires a 45' building
setback from centerline. Edy Road is also a major arterial and requires a

45' building setback from road centerline.

The parcel is zoned General Industrial, which requires a minimum lot size
of 20,000 square feet and lot width and depth of 100 feet. Each parcel

complies with the minimum size, width and depth.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The partition does not require the creation of a street. If the site were
to be accessed by a street intersecting with Tualatin-Sherwood Road, a

street into the parcel would be required. But the County and City staff



have identified the intersection of Tualatin-Sherwood and Edy Road as a
dangerous intersection and recommend avoiding access there. In return,
Parcels 2 and 3 are being created without direct access to a public
street. If the Marshall Industrial Park is platted and built, Parcel 2
will also have access to a public street. Chapter 3, Section 2.03C
Easements of Way states:

2. A private easement of way to be established by deed without full
compliance with these regulations may be approved by the Planning
Commission; provided it is the only reasonable method by which the
rear portion of an unusually deep lot large enough to warrant
partitioning into two or more parcels may obtain access; provided,
however, that this access shall be in compliance with the access

provisions of Chapter 2 of this Part.

2. The proposed partition complies with the Gl zone requirements and the
Comprehensive Plan.

3. There is adequate sewer and water service to the subject parcel.

4. Adjoining land has adequate access and development opportunities.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the partition request subject to the following

conditions:

1.

Access shall be provided to each parcel by a permanent easement
established by deed from the adjoining parcel owned by Paper
Transportation, The final recorded partition shall indicate future access

from the adjoining parcel identified as Marshall Industrial Park,

The proposed storm drain and collection system to the parcel shall be
approved by the City.
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3. Dedicate a minimum of 45' of road right-of-way from the centerline of Edy
Road and Tualatin-Sherwood Road frontage, including adequate corner
radius.

4, There shall be a 45' building setback from the centerline of Tualatin-
Sherwood and Edy Roads.

5. The applicant is responsible for recording the partition with Washington
County by deed.

2271-45.sr



STAFF REPORT

TO: City of Sherwood DATE TYPED: Sept. 19, 1986

Planning Commission

FROM: Carole W. Connell, Consulting Planner FILE NO: 2271-46
Benkendorf & Associates

SUBJECT: Request by Joan Tasker for a Minor Land Partition to Divide .82
Acres into Two Parcels

L PROPOSAL DATA

Applicant: Bruce Maplethorpe
P.O. Box 579
Sherwood, Oregon 97140

Owner: Joan Tasker
475 E. Division
Sherwood, Oregon 97140

Request: Proposed Minor Land Partition to divide a residential parcel
into two tax lots.

Location: Located at 475 E. Division, further deseribed as Tax Lot 202,
Map 25-1-32D.
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lv.

BACKGROUND DATA

The purpose of the partition is to utilize the back portion of an
existing residential parcel in order to construet a home. The parcel is
narrow and deep, with no access available to the rear of the Ilot.
Utilization of the parcel requires the creation of a flag lot. Access to
the parcel is only available from Division Street. The property is zoned
Low Density Residential, (LDR) and is inside the Sherwood eity limits.

SHERWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE PROVISIONS

1. Sherwood Comprehensive Plan

2. Section 4.00 Plan Compliance Review Process

3. Chapter 2 Section 2.07 Low Density Residential Zone
4, Chapter 3 Section 3.00 Minor Land Partition

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject parcel, Tax Lot 202, is .82 acres in size. The request
is to divide the parcel into two tax lots as shown on the sketch
map. Parcel A would be 15,573 square feet and Parcel B 20,000
square feet.

2. The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential and requires each parcel
to be a minimum of 7,000 square feet.

3. The parcel is currently occupied by a residence and a driveway. The
parcel is narrow and deep, 107 feet wide and 310 feet long. There
is a slight slope to the northwest.

4. Access to the parcel is currently from Division Street, a local city
street. A local street requires 48 feet of ROW. There is currently
40 feet of ROW.



v.

The existing house has city sewer service. However, the line is old
and does not have capacity to serve additional users. The sewer
line to which the future residence would connect is about 700 feet
away, at the intersection of Lincoln and Division. City poliey does
not require connection to city sewer if existing service is over 300
feet away. Approval of a septic tank and drainfield is subject to
the Washington County Health Department.

The existing house has city water service from a line located in
Division. This line has the capacity to serve a future residence on

the subject parcel.

The LDR zones requires a minimum road frontage of 25 feet. The
proposed lot configuration represents a flag lot in order to acquire
the minimum frontage and utilize the back of the property. The
applicant proposes to extend the existing driveway to serve a new
residence. The existing house is owned by a relative of the
applicant. If the existing driveway were to become unavaiiable in
the future, the residence in the back could acquire access along the
proposed west property line, along the "stem of the flag."”

The Tualatin Fire District and Washington County were notified of

this request and had no comments.

The subject parcel is not within an identified floodplain or

significant natural area.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The partition does not require the creation of a street.

There exists an adequate supply of city water to serve the two
parcels. City sewer is not readily available.

The proposed partition eomplies with the LDR zoning and the Sherwood
Comprehensive Plan.



4, The proposed partition will have no impaet on the access
opportunities of adjoining land.

Based on the Background Data, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions, staff
recommends approval of the partition request subject to the following
conditions:

1. The applicant shall receive County approval of a septic system prior
to recording of the partition.

2. The applicant shall agree not to remonstrate against the future
extension of city services by participating in a non-remonstrance
agreement with the City.

3. A future residence on Parcel B shall connect to city water service.

4, The applicant is responsible for recording the partition with
Washington County by deed.
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. Staff Use
CITY OF SHERWOOD CASE NO.

FEE_7 /2§ &=
APPLICATION FOR LAND USE ACTION RECEIPT NO._0¥Y

DATE_¥ - 13-4C -pd. P..

Tvpe of Land Use Action Recdquested

___ Annexation —— Conditional Use
—— Plan Amendment X Minoxr Partition
— Variance — Subdivision
—_ Planned Unit Development —— Design Review
— Other
Owner/Applicant Information
NAME ADDRESS PHONE
Applicant:_ B ruce Mapltaorte 05 Rox §"]Q Skarwernd 62569
Owner:__ JOAA) Taske, NS = DLlUGor  Shorwand & 21764
" Contact for
Additional Info:__ fLpplicant
Property Information
Street Location:_47< E DwisioA j
Tax Lot No. _202 Acreage & 10g
Existing Structures/Use: 'Pmuﬁ& Residew

Existing Plan Designation: Low he/woa’—’ é’wuﬂm—hg_ﬁ ( LDQA}

Proposed Rction

Proposed Use Prtua}!‘t Ro,sad.mc_p
Proposed Plan Designation
Proposed No. of Phases (onez year each) One,

Standard to be Varied and How Varied (Variance Only)

Purpose and Description of Propo.aed Action: Mhm.- .fxan*[—j Y Lma ¥
. Private  vecodenc o .




#1

#2

#3

#4

SHERWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE-REQUIRED FINDINGS-MINOR
PARTITION AT 475 EAST DIVISION

The partition requested does not require the creation of a
road or street since there is 25' of road frontage.

The Sketch Plan complies with the Comprehensive Plan and
applicable Planning Designation Area Regulations of the

City of Sherwood. The lots will remain Low Density Residential.
BEach lot will be more than 7,000 square feet. Each lot will
have a width of at least 25' or road frontage. Each lot will
have a depth of more than 80'. Both private residences will
have more than 20' setbacks in front, 5' on sides and 20°

on back sides.

There will exist adequate quantity and quality of water from
the City of Sherwood water supply. City regulations permit
a septic tank system if .there is no service line within 300"
of the lot. The nearest service line is approximately 700'
located at the intersection of Lincoln and E. Division. The
Proposed lot will be over 20,000 square feet which the
Washington County Health Department requires for a septic
tank system.

Adjoining land land can be developed or is provided access
that will allow its development. The partition will not cut
anybody else off from access to their property. A minimum of
25' of frontage access will be provided for each 1lot.
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TO: City of Sherwood Date Typed: August 15, 1986
Planning Commission

FROM: Carole Connell File No: DR86-05
Consulting City Planner
Benkendorf & Associates

SUBJECT: A second request for design review modifications to the
original Smith Farm Estate Phase 2 site plan.

I. PROPOSAL DATE

Applicant: Sally Harrington
Commonwealth Property Mgt. Services Co.
3718 S.W. Condor Suite 110

Portland, OR 97201
Owner: Commonwealth Property Mgt. Services Co.

Representative: Mike Nedelisky

IT. BACKGROUND DATE

On April 3, 1986 the Planning Commission denied a reguest by Mike
Nedelisky to delete the: 1) greenway path, 2) the fence in Phase
IT, and 3) to move the recreation center site from lot 46 to an
area between lot 55 and 56, as required in the original approvals
of Smith Farm Estates.

The applicant did not appeal the decision to the City Council but
instead built the fence and is now resubmitting their request to
delete the greenway path and move the recreation center site.
Their request is based on the premise that the residents of the
park, in the form of a petition (attached), do not want a path
built and want the recreation center located between lots 55 and
56.



ITI.

Iv.

1.

SHERWOOD COMMUNITY CODE PROVISIONS
FINDINGS OF FACT

The original site plan for Smith Farm Estates was approved in
1982. The plan identified a pathway system from the park into
the Cedar Creek greenway, then west to Hwy. 99W and east to
the Senior Center. 1In addition the applicant stated:

"A small open area with picnic tables and barbeques is
provided at the entrance of the open space ravine. This is
the most focal point on the property and provides the best
location for open space activities and interesting views
into the open space." (Page 1, report dated 1-21-82)

The area described above is the requested location for the
recreation center.

The recreation center was not a requirement of the City. The
same report stated:

"A possible future recreation building site is provided on
Lot 65. This building will be built in the future if
sufficient interest to build such a facility is expressed by
the mobile home owners. If the owners do not want this
facility, then the lot will be developed with a mobile home
unit."” (Page 1, report dated 1-21-82)

On the final site plan review, the recreation building site
was changed to Lot 46 and again was described as optional.

The Cedar Creek greenway was not required to be dedicated to
the City when this application was approved. The greenway was
to be reserved for up to 3 years for City purchase. However,
an improved trail system linking this area with future
greenway trails, was required. No improvements have been made.

There are 80 mobile home spaces in Smith Farm Estates. of
those, 31 have units placed on them. Of the 31 spaces, owners
of 23 units signed the attached petition.

During the review of this request the following additional
required improvements were identified as incomplete:

a. A sight obscuring fence and landscaping around the R.V.
storage area;

b. Landscaping along the entire NW property line;

c. Landscaped screening and picnic facilities adjoining Lot
56, and



d. Landscaping in the front yard of each 1lot. The 1-21-82
report indicated that "every lot will be provided with at
least one street tree and a combination of lawn, shrubs
and ground cover."

V. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

1. The recreation center is not a City requirement. However, it
should not be located between Lots 55 and 56 as this small
area was reserved as "the best location for open space
activities and interesting views into the open space." There
are other centrally located lots available for the center.

2., The Cedar Creek greenway adjoining the mobile park has not
been dedicated to the City. It is City policy to acquire
greenway areas associated with a proposed development. A

majority of the current residents do not want a trail.
However, the land is neither dedicated or developed and this
portion of the greenway will eventually have to be purchased
by the City, who would then have to construct the trail. It
appears inequitable that City tax payers must pay for
purchase and improvements on this site when other greenway
property is gradually being dedicated and improved by
property owhers.

Staff recommends denial of the request and that the following
condition be applied:

1. That all improvements required as part of the 1982 mobile
home park approvals be made before the issuance of any
further mobile home permits.



ommonwealth

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES CO.

August 11, 1986

City of Sherwocd
City Council

P.0. Box 167
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Member of the City Council:

We are requesting the following changes, for Smith Farm Estates,
from the original request:

1) Location of the recreation building

2) Construction of pathway

Please note the enclosed signed petition by the residents of
Smith Farm Estates regarding the above mentioned items. There
are thirty (30) tenants signatures on the petition in favor of
the changes, out of the thirty-four occupied spaces.

One of the initial three requirements has been completed. The
fence in Phase II has been installed as of August 8, 1986.

Enclosed for your reference please find the Planning Commission
Agenda for the April 3, 1986 meeting regarding Smith Farm
Estates.

Therefore, we are resubmitting our application for the remaining
two changes.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Very tr ly yours,
S s ,,zz:’/ /d a/z:c}
Sally H?pplngton =

Commonwealth Property Management
Services Company

Enc.
cc: James Rapp, City Manager

3718 S.W. CONDOR e SUITE 110 « PORTLAND, OREGON 97201 e« (503) 224-2211




June 1986

CETUTTON

To whom 1t may coucernd

We, the undersigned residents ol Sl Lo oo Betates hevehy
caohnowludige Lhats we ave in favor of lTeacating the renreation conter
mdjavnnt Lo the piarking arca betweon opiene B85 and tho '
{Lee el e it plant s We heedlieve Lhin bocation vomoa
‘.l'.'-x".'ifu.-lbll Lhdn the ortginally proposcd site (space tl8) o e
following reasons:

1. The rocrcation center will be co-located with guest parkingg.
9 The recreation wenler will be cenbrally located within
convenienl walklon digtance of a majority of Lhie park tenant s,
9 Tha new losstion i a shovt Jdistance away trom
addibional wue b parkiog, cguee e Tecobod adiacent Lo spaee Iy
(e enelosed ite map) .
4. The new Jocatlon provides direcl aceens Lo Lhe: "preeonbeid
contnote araas ol wal kg pratle,

Wes are opposed Lo Lhe construclion ot o pathway Bioctoween Ui
Chervood Gentor Citizens Conler and Smitlhe Farm Boboles for
security reasons. We believe that an improved pathway would
cucourage non-resiJdent podestrian Lrattic into Lhie park and
wipone Lhose residents Tocated ol the renr ol the park o the
risie of vandalism and/or burpglary.
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P.O. Box 167
Sherwood. Oregon 97140

625-5522 625-5523
August 7, 1986
sally Harrington
commonwealth Property Management Services Co.
3718 S.W. Condor
suite 110
portiand, OR 07201
RE: Smith Farm Estates
Dear Ms. Harrington:

| have received Yyour letter dated August 1, concerning
the City’s moritorium on issuing permits for the smith
Farms Estates development. After reviewing the letter, and in
light of our pnhone conversation of August 4, | Tthink it woulda be
he lpful to outline the situation currently being faced with the
deve iopment.

As stated in your letter, Phase |l of Smith Farms was
approved subject to several conditions. This approval was
effective January 1982, and the conditions imposed adagdressea a
recreation building, a pedestrian pathway, ana a fence. Earlier
this year the current operator reguested that these conditions be
amended or deleted. On April 3, 198& the Planning commission
denied the regquest. The City was told that the Commissions’
decision would be appealed, this never occurred, however. Then,
after the appeal period lapsed, it was stated that the matter
wou I d be resubmitted to the Commission, To date, no
reapplication has been made. At the ALgust & meeting you refer

to in your letter, an application fee was paid but materials were
not submitted.

with four months naving elapsed, the suspension of new
permits became necessary to ensure that the three disputed
conditions of approval were met. The City cannot freely continue



issuing permits in 1light Oof your clearly stated objections to tnheé
condaitions, and the absence of any action towardas compi iance
with, or a reversal of, the commission decision.

in reviewing the approveda site pian, | would like to point
out aaditional improvements that have also hot bDeen completed,
and that have importance equal to the three originally bpeing
considered. They include:

4. Fencing and landscaping around the entire RV storage
area;

2. Ccontinuous landscaping along the entire NW property
line; and

Landscaped screening adjoining Lot 56 and other
miscel janeous improvements.

0]

These improvements must also be made before full occupancy
of the park. | think it would be helpful if you obtaineda a copY
of the approved site ptan, prepared by Bancroft, Peterson and
Associates in Hillsboro. City Planner, carole conneli, informs
me that no one currently involved with park management has a Copy
of this document, which is central to the approval of the
development.

The City can, on a case -pby-case pasis, continue to issue
permits, provigea 1hat tangible Rrogress is being mage. This
could, for example, include actual resuomission of an application
and construction of the fence, as referenced in your AugQust 1
letter. At sSome point however, permits will) sStop UuUnless the
entire issue is resolved. |f, for instance, an application s
not received in time for consideration at the september 15
Commission meeting, permitting will be suspended indefinitely.

One problem is that no one party, at least from the City’s
perspective, IS the final authority on the project. Two weeks
ago Mike Nedelisky indicated that one permit was needed, You
stated to me that two permits are immediately required. On August
6, Mike Nedelisky stated to Carole Connell that two or three
permits were neeced immediately. Mr. Hal Roth Of westside Homes
is also involved in permit reguests. Often the various parties
involved do not seem aware Oof the committments or statements maae
py individuals. It would be helpful if you couid aesignate a
single, authoritative contact. Carole connelt or myself will
serve as such on the City’s side.



on 4 reljlated matter, | understand that westside Homes s

conducting mobile nome saies from within Smith Farms. whi le
sales limited to Smith Farms are certainly acceptab le, general
real estate Sales are only permitted in commercial Zones. n
fact, the property in front of Smith Farms was rezoned some time
ago to allow for general home sales. I f such activities are
ongoing or are contemplated they will have to be cancel led.

sincerely,

Jim Rapp
City mManager

CC: Mayor and Counci |
Carole Connel |l
Leonard Kosatka



218cC S.W.Tacific Hwy.
Sherwood, Or. 97140
Tlanning Commission
%ity of Sherwood, Or. September 1,1986
car Commissioners,

Since I am to undergo major surgery on September 3,1986, 1
do not expect to be able to attend the Sept. 15th Planning Comm=
iscion meeting.Il, therefore am submitting the following data
relativé to the refépplication to your Commission by-Commonwealth
Property lanagement Co. of its desire to revise the Smith Farms
Estates Phase II Site Flan. T understand that Mike Nedelilsky will

tbe making the request for Commonwealth, the managers representing
Mr. Hool, the leaseholder of the Smith property.

At the April 3rd, 1986 meeting of your Commission, Agenda
item #5 "Request by Mike Nedelisky to revise the Smith Farms
Estates Phase II Site FPlan" was unanimously denied. I am deeply
concerned about relocating the Recreation Hall from Site # 46 to
Site if 55, inasmuch as my wife and I decided to lease Site 56
because the approved Flot Plan indicated that there would not be
any type of building on Site 55. We gave Mr. Hal Roth, the then
leasing agent, a deposit of $10Q00 to reserve Site 56 for us. This
was done on April 2,1983, and a receipt was issued for the said
amount. In addition, a letter was given to us, stating that Site

56 would be held for us until our home was sold. We moved to
Smith Parms from Ilorida on March 12, 1984, with full knowledge
that there would not be any building or Recreation hall on Site
#55, Now the owner of the park and Commonwealth, who manages 11t
for him,are determined to relocate the Recreation Hall to Site
#55. A Petition was composed by Commonwealth and submitted to
your Commission as part of the re-application, in order to con-



vince the Commicsion that the residents of Smith Farms
want the " Hall" relocated. By this time you have had the
opportunity to study said Petition. Flease bear in mind
that the residents did not initiate the Fetition. Attached
to the Petition was a note addressed to the resident man-
ager. It stated "Get as many names as possible and we will
take it from there." It was signed by Sally Harrington, an
executive at Commomwealth. It is very evident that the
intent is to force the wishes of Commonwealth on the res-
idents of Smith Farms. The four reasons listed on the Pet-
ition,to have you believe that Site #55,which is smaller
than #46,1is more suitable,are very weak at best. The obvious
and predominant reason,which was not listed, is that Common-
wealth wants to lease Site #46. Thus they wold show greater
rental income and as a result gain income for themselves.
Paragraph #2 of the Petition dwells on the exposure of
residents to vandalism and burglary. There have been three
burglaries. Anyone reading and understanding the reason for
eliminating the pathway to the Senior Center would certainly
sign the Petition. However, by signing to eliminate the path-
way, one automatically signs to relocate the "Hall". Some
residents have admitted that they were not aware of the
implication. I feel very strongly that the Petition is in-
valid since it addressed two completely different issues.
Aﬁ,the time the Petition was circulated there were sixty
résidents. There are thirty signatures,some of which I am
positive were influenced by the wording in Paragraﬁq?ﬁhe
Petition does not indicate how many people oppose the
relocation.



On July 17,1986,a meeting wf the resid-nts was held by the
resident manager who notified wus that he had been advised by
Commonwealth that Mr. Kool, the park owner,was supplying a
lecreation Hall and that it would be Placed on Site # 46 as
required by the approved plan.In spite ofthe fact that we were
told that Site #46 was to be the one used, Commonwealth re-
applied to the Commiission ' to utilize Site #55. This,ifNview
of your decision of April 3,1986,appears to be a waste of your
valuable time, since the emphasis seems to be an a Petition
designed to force Managementts will on the residents of Smith
Farms Estates.

I respectfully urge the Commission to deny the relocation of
the Recreation Hall. By so doing the faith that lrs. Telsey and

I have in your good Judgement will certainly be reaffirmed.
Thank you so very much for Your kind consideration.
Very sincerely yours,
Q/ Sl dv e =T A
el AT v, ¥ L ¢LL,(/.

Gilbert and Helen Telsey:



STAFF REPORT

TO: City of Sherwood DATE TYPED: Sept. 19, 1986

Planning Commission

FROM: Carole W. Connell, Consulting Planner FILE NO.: 2271-47
Benkendorf & Associates

SUBJECT: Request for a Building Height Variance to Construct a Hose
Dryer/Training Tower Adjoining the Tualatin Fire District Building

L. PROPOSAL DATA

Applicant:  Tualatin Fire District
Gerald H. Clark
P.O. Box 127
Tualatin, Oregon 97062

Request: To construct a 37-foot, 4-inch tower that exceeds the 30' height

limitation.

Location: 655 N.E. Oregon Street, further described as Tax Lot 1200, Map
25-1-32AB.

II. BACKGROUND DATA

The existing Tualatin Fire District Sherwood Station #222 is located at 655
N.E. Oregon Street in Sherwood. The property is developed with a building,
two parking lots, and open garden area. The tower is proposed to be located
adjacent to the existing building on the west side and in the garden area.
Surrounding land uses are residential to the southeast and northwest and
industrial to the north and west. The property is zoned Institutional/Publie
(IP).



118

SHERWOOD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND CODE PROVISIONS

Sherwood Comprehensive Plan
Development Code Sections

1. 4.00 Plan Compliance Review Process
2. 7.00 Public Notice Requirements

3. 2.18 Institutional and Publie Zone
4

8.00 Variance
FINDINGS OF FACT

The subject property is zoned Institutional/Publie, IP. The maximum
height of buildings in the IP zone is 50 feet, except that structures
within 50 feet of a residential zone shall be limited to the height of
that residential zone. The subject property is adjacent to a Medium
Density Residential Low (MDRL) zone, which has a height limitation of 30
feet. The proposed facility is 37 feet, 4 inches high.

Existing residences are located on the south and east side of the
building. There are no structures in the immediate area that exceed two
stories. The code identifies 2% stories as 35 feet high, The proposed
facility is nearly comparable to a 3-story structure.

The following is a response to the five Variance criteria in Section 8.03
of the Code:

1. There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that apply to
the property which do not apply to other properties in the area. Such
circumstances may result from lot size or shape, topography or other
circumstances. There is a wide range of lot sizes in this vieinity
and the subjeet lot is not unusual. Most lots are generally flat, as
is the subject lot. There is nothing exceptional about the property.

2. The proposal variance is not necessary for the preservation of a
property right available to other properties in the area. Al
properties are subject to height limitations.



V.

3. Approval of the request will conflict with zoning height limitations
of the adjoining residential uses. Construction of the facility will
exceed all other building heights existing in the area.

4, The facility would not be functional if lowered to the 30' height
limitation, according to the applicant.

5. The faet that a hose dryer/training tower must be a particular height

does not arise from a violation of this Code.

The Code states that no variance shall be granted unless each of the
above criteria can be found true.

All proposed land uses in an IP zone must receive a conditional use
permit, However, an existing use may be expanded if the expansion cost
does not exceed 50% of the value of the existing improvements. According
to the applicant, the facility would not exceed in cost 50% of the
existing building wvalue. Therefore, a conditional use permit is not

necessary for the applicant.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Due to the inability to meet all of the Variance criteria stated in the Code,

staff recommends denial of this request.

If approved, the following conditions shall apply:

A. Dedicate 17 feet of road right-of-way along the Highland Street
frontage.

B. Enter into a non-remonstrance agreement with the City for necessary

future City improvements and services.

2271-47.sr



Jualatin Fare Districl

P.O. BOX 127 » TUALATIN, OREGON 97062 « PHONE 682-2601

August 27, 1986

Planning Commission
City of Sherwood
S0 NW Park Avenue
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Commissioners,

The Tualatin Fire District would 1ike to make application for request
for Variance and Design Review in the proposed construction of a

Hose Drying/Training Tower at Sherwood Station #223, 655 NE Oregon
Street. Please refer to attached deed, plot plan, and tower design
and location layout for applicable specsifications criteria.

Statement of Design Criteria for Review.

The proposed action to construct a Hose Drying/Training Tower is
determined to have no impact on exisiting services to said property
owner (Tualatin Fire District) or seryices to ajoining properties.

No provision is required for additional telephone or gas service.
Minimal noise will result during construction due to nature of materials
and methods.

Hose Drying: Since initial construction of the Sherwood Fire Station,
in 1972, personnel have had to drive to Tualatin Station #222 to

hang hose for drying. Construction of a hose tower would facilitate
this activity and maintain suspression vehicles in the primary service
area.

Training: Sherwood station is the probationary training station for
the district. Limited vertical structure training with ladders,

on the outer surface of the tower, would enhance basic training of
new personnel.

Statement of Design Criteria for Request for Variance.

The vertical height requirement of thirty seven feet and four inches
(37'4") at roof line is established by the use and drying of standard
(50') lenghts of fire hose. The proposed structure provides for
hoisting and track mechanism in the tower ceiling to Toad a Tooped
section (25' vertical lenght) of hose on to a rack structure at the
ceiling. Sufficient clearance of six feet (6') is required at the
bottom of tower for unload and transit activities. Similar drying
mechanism are currently in place at Tualatin Station and Elligsen
Road.



Tualatin Fire District pg. 2
Design Review and Variance Request:

A detailed exp]anat1on of design and useage will be available dur-
ing any and all review hearings. Thankyou for your consideration

of the district's request. Please do not hesitate to contact myself
or Gerald Clark for further information.

Cordially,

John Schwartz g

Division Chief
Operations/Support Services
TUALATIN FIRE DISTRICT

attachments

(S) Deed/Plot #54133

(9) Site Plan

(9) Elevation Drawing

(1) Tower Design; blue print

(9) Tower Design; reduction

(1) Request for Variance

(1) Request for Design Review
()T . check #30890 for fees



5 Staff Use

CITY OF SHERWOOD CASE NO.__
FEE_# |00~

APPLICATION FOR LAND USE ACTION RECEIPT NO.

DATE Auqust 27, 1986

10

Type of Land Use Action Requested

__ Annexation ___ Conditional Use

__  Plan Amendment ___ Minor Partition

___ Variance ___ Subdivision

- Planned Unit Development ;zg Design Review
Other

Owner/Applidant Information
NAME ADDRESS PHONE
Applicant: TUALATIN FIRE DISTRICT P.0. BOX 127 Tualatin, OR 97062 682-2601

owner: SAME

Contact fof

Additional Info: Gerald H. Clark - Support Services Coordinator

Property Information

Street Location: 655 NE Oreqon Street

Tax Lot No. 1200 2South 132AB Acreage_l.25 approx.

Existing Structures/Use:_One (1) ea. Fire Station #223

Existing Plan Designation:_IL.P.

Proposed Action

Proposed Use_ HOSE DRYING/TRAINING TOWER

Proposed Plan Designation _I.P.

Proposed No. of Phases (one year each)one-

Standard to be Varied and How Varied (Variance Oonly)

Purpose and Description of Proposed Action:

Purpose: (1) Dry fire hose in vertical position (2) Vertical structure training with

ladders.

Description: Construct vertical structure at S.W. corner of existing station to

ajoin station. Tower design/specifications per attached drawing #1 of #1.




r Staff Use
CITY OF SHERWOOD CASE fo.

FEE ¥ Z00 25
APPLICATION FOR IAND USE ACTION RECEIPT NO.

DATE Auqust 27, 1986

10

Tvpe of Land Use Action Requested

Annexation ___ Conditional Use

Plan Amendment ___ Minor Partition

Variance ___  Subdivision

Planned Unit Development ___ Design Review
___  Other

owner/Applicant Information

NAME ADDRESS PHONE
Applicant: TUALATIN FIRE DISTRICT P.0. BOX 127 Tualatin, OR 97062 682-2601
owner: SAME
Contact for
Additional Info: Gerald H. Clark - Support Services Coordinator

Property Information

Street Location: 655 NE Oreqon Street

Tax Lot No. 1200 2South 132AB Acreage_l.25 approx.
Existing Structures/Use: One (1) ea. Fire Station #223

Existing Plan Designation: ‘.Fnshhk'm.«.é'f/éuu blic W

Proposed Action

proposed Use_ HOSE DRYING/TRAINING TOWER

Proposed Plan Designation _ I.P.
Proposed No. of Phases (one year each)_One.

Standard to be Varied and How Varied (Variance Only) Vertical Height.
Height of 37'4" at roof line to extend above adjoining MDRL standard of 30°.

Purpose and Description of Proposed Action:
Purpose: (1) Dry fire hose in vertical position (2) Vertical structure training with

1adders.
Description: Construct vertical structure at S.W. corner of existing station to

ajoin station. Tower design/specifications per attached drawing #1 of #1.




The sketch below is made solely for the purpose of assisting in locating said premises and the Company assumes
no liability for variations, if any, in dimensions and location ascertained by actual survey.

Pioneer National Title Insurance Company
Title and Trust Division
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P.O. Box 167
Sherwaood, Oregon 97140
625-5522 625-5523

September 11, 1986

Emilie List
21235 S.W. Pacific Hwy.
Sherwood, OR 97140

RE: Request to Rezone a 2.7 Acre Portion of Lot 1300: 30D,
from HDR to CC

Dear Mrs. List:

As you know, on September 10, 1986, the Sherwood City
Council denied your request for the captioned rezone. The vote
was: 1 for, 3 against, and 1 abstention.

Having been present at the meeting, you are also aware that
the Council generally favored some device whereby the "Gramma's

Place" type of operation can continue on vyour property. The
Council felt, however, that a rezoning left the concerns of
access, traffic safety and future use of the land, too open-
ended.

Therefore, the Council directed that a specific text
amendment to the Community Development Code be included as part
of the current comprehensive revisions to the Code. Presently
"...agricultural uses, including commercial building and
structures", are permitted as conditional uses in four of the

five City residential zoning categories. The Council directed
that this clause be included in the HDR category also.

I anticipate that the revised overall Code will be adopted
in the next few weeks. The Planning Commission has recommended
approval, and the Council held the required public hearing on
September 10. At such time a new Code, including the new
provision in the HDR Zone, becomes law, you or your tenant, can
apply to the Planning Commission for a conditional use permit.
At the same time, you can ask the Council for a reduction in
fees, if you so wish.



At the <conditional wuse phase the exact scope of the
operation , the terms of access and parking, any site
improvements, and other factors will be set.

In the interim, the business can continue in its present
configuration.

Sincerely,

e o

James Rapp
City Manager

cc: Mayor & Council
Carole Connell, Consulting City Planner
Planning Commission
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PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 29, 1986

I. Call to Order: Meeting was called to order by Chairman David
Crowell at 7:35 p.nm.

II. Roll Call: Commissioners present were Walt Hitchcock, Marian
Hosler, Ken Shannon, David Crowell, Glen Warmbier and Grant
McClellan. Consulting Planner Carole Connell was also present.

III. Planning Commission Minutes 7/21/86 and 8/4/86 approval:
Walt Hitchock moved to approve the minutes. Ken Shannon
seconded, motion carried.

Iv. Minor Land Partition by Walter Novak: Carole Connell read
from the Background, Findings of Fact and Conclusion and
Recommendations of the Staff Report. The Staff recommended

approval with 5 conditions which were enumerated.

Dick Pike from Sabre Construction Company stated he was a
personal friend of Mr. Novak. Mr. Pike said he wanted to develop
the property in an orderly manner and the major problem was
access. They intended +to put a road in to connect with the
Marshall property, however because they did not know when Mr.
Marshall intended to develop the road, an alternate route was
needed. Mr.Pike explained further what was intended for the
property and that a permanent easement onto Edy Road would be put
in.

Mr. Hitchcock asked if Mr. Pike had talked with Mr. Marshall
regarding the use of Marshall's roadway and whether the parcels
and roadway could develop at the same time, perhaps sharing
costs. Mr. Pike said he did not talk with Mr. Marshall and
didn't feel it was necessary.

There was further disussion regarding the Marshall's dedicated
street and the easement Mr. Pike intended to use.

There was discussion about drainage, Mr. Pike stated tile was
already in place which could be wutilized and that after
construction, dry wells could be used.

Mr. Hitchcock felt 1t would be a good idea to add the
remonstrative clause to the conditions and recommendations.
Committee members agreed. Mr. Hitchcock was also concerned
about the substandard streets because it was 3 lots rather than 4
lots. He felt that Mr. Marshall should be advised of this also.

Commission agreed it might be better to try to get Mr. Marshall's
access developed because it was a better access to the property.
Mr. Pike also believed it was the preferred access. It was
suggested that either Mr. Pike or a member of the Planning
Commission find out from Mr. Marshall when he planned to develop



Planning Commission
September 29, 1986

this road. Mr. Hitchock said that Mr. Pike and Mr. Marshall
should get together and see if something could be worked out.

Mr. Warmbier moved to table the application for 30 days to allow
time to contact and inguire of Mr. Marshall when he intended to
develop his road. If after 30 days Mr. Marshall is reluctant to
give an indication about his intentions, then the Commission
would convene and move on Mr. Pike's proposal. Also included in
the motion was the recommendation to add the remonstrance
agreement and also find out the legalities of public use of the
easement Mr. Pike proposed on the property. Mr. Shannon seconded
the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

V. Request for Minor Land Partition by Joan Tasker 475 E.
Division Street - Grant McClellan said that he lives across the
street and felt he should disqualify himself from this
application request. Carole Connell read the Background from the
Staff Report. She stated Staff recommended approval of the
application with conditions. Mr. Crowell asked to hear from the
applicant.

Mr. Bruce Maplethorpe rose stated he agreed with the conditions
of the staff report and did not have anything else to add. Mr.
Warmbier asked if there was room for a septic tank. Mr.
Maplethorpe said there was, but it had to be approved by
Washington County. Mr. Crowell asked if there were further
guestions. Mr. Hitchcock wanted to have a time limit set on the
septic system approval and if it is not approved in the specific
time 1limit that the partition be rescinded, Committee members
and Mr. Maplethorpe agreed to this.

Mr. Hitchcock moved +to approve the 1land partition with the
conditions set forth. Mr., Warmbier seconded. Application was
approved unanimously.

VI. Public Hearing: Public Hearing was opened regarding the
Tualatin Fire District's application for a variance in order +to
construct a fire hose drying/training tower. Carole Connell read
from the Background Data Staff Report. She noted that because of
the many criteria which must be met, the staff had to conclude to
deny the request. She asked the Commission to take into
consideration however the safety uses of the tower which makes
the request a special case.

Mr. John Schwartz, Division Chief Tualatin Fire District brought
to the Commission's attention that the fire tower was over 100
feet from a residential zone and therefore should not need a
variance approval. Mrs. Connell stated that she believed that
because it adjoined a residential zone, it would need a variance

approval. Mr. Schwartz brought pictures showing towers across
the street which were as high or higher than the one they
intended to build. There was further discussion regarding
reguirements.
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Mr. Crowell asked for further discussion. No one else wished to
speak.

Mr. Crowell said he would like to see the variance approved with
conditions. Mr. Warmbier moved to approve with the conditions
recommended in the Staff Report which were a) dedicate 17 feet of
road right-of-way along the Highland Street frontage and b) Enter
into a non-remonstrance agreement with the City for necessary
future City improvements and services. Marian Hosler seconded
the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

VII. Site Plan Approval - Tualatin Fire District - This request
is for the site approved for the tower. Carole Connell read from
the Background and Findings of Fact. Staff recommended approval
subject to three conditions.

Mr. Schwartz, speaking on behalf of the Tualatin Fire District
felt low-lying shrubs would better than the trees recommended
along the Oregon Street frontage because he felt the trees would
obscure safe view because of the railway. He also felt that the
trees installed around the base of the tower would hinder
training use because of the ladders. Mr. Schwartz said the lights
would be needed for the training, but could be pointed downward,
and would not be a problem for the neighbors.

After some discussion Mr. Warmbier moved to approve the request
with the following conditions:

1., Small shrubs to be planted along the Oregon St. corridor

2. Trees to be planted but not in close proximity of the tower
in order to minimize the visual impact of the tower.

3. Lighting would be allowed but only as high as the existing

structure.
Mr. Hitchock seconded the motion and the motion carried
unanimously.

There being no further items on the agenda, Mr. Crowell adjourned
the meeting at 9:50 p.m.

Rebecca L. Burns
Minutes Secretary



